RESOLUTION NO. 07-2014

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT WITH THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF STATE RIGHT-OF-WAY ON APRIL 5, 2014, FOR THE CITY OF MESQUITE RODEO PARADE, COMMEMORATING THE 57TH ANNIVERSARY OF THE MESQUITE CHAMPIONSHIP RODEO.

WHEREAS, the City of Mesquite (the "City") is planning the annual rodeo parade for downtown Mesquite on April 5, 2014; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to encourage the economic vitality of Mesquite and recognizes the value of the parade in achieving this goal; and

WHEREAS, Main Street and Davis Street are the eastbound and westbound legs of State Highway 352 through downtown Mesquite; and

WHEREAS, the Texas Department of Transportation ("TxDOT") will allow the temporary closure of Main Street and Davis Street for the parade upon execution of an agreement for the temporary closure of State right-of-way between TxDOT and the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

SECTION 1. That the City Council of the City of Mesquite authorizes the City Manager to execute an agreement between the Texas Department of Transportation and the City of Mesquite for the temporary closure of State right-of-way of Main Street and Davis Street between North Florence Street and Carmack Street on April 5, 2014, for the annual rodeo parade.

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 3rd day of March, 2014.

Monaco

Mayor

ATTEST:

Sonja Land

City Secretary

APPROVED:

B.J. Smith City Attorney